

**No. 16-15179**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOAN JARA, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND IN HER CAPACITY AS  
THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF VICTOR JARA,  
AMANDA JARA TURNER, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, MANUELA  
BUNSTER, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Plaintiffs—Appellants,

v.

PEDRO PABLO BARRIENTOS NUNEZ,  
Defendant—Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
HON. ROY B. DALTON JR., PRESIDING, CASE NO. 6:13-CV-01426-RBD-GJK

---

***BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMBASSADORS STEPHEN J. RAPP AND  
DAVID J. SCHEFFER IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF DISMISSAL OF  
ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIMS***

---

ROPES & GRAY LLP

Jonathan D. Schmidt

Michelle L. Visser

Rebecca C. Harlow

Talia Nissimyan

Three Embarcadero Center

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 315-6300

*Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae*

*Ambassadors Stephen J. Rapp and David J. Scheffer*

*Docket No.: 16-15179  
Jara v. Barrientos Nunez*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE AND  
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

INTRODUCTION .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

I. CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY HAVE A UNIQUE HISTORY AND  
NATURE .....6

A. *Crimes Against Humanity Have a Long History of Universal  
International Condemnation* .....6

B. *Crimes Against Humanity Are Legally Distinct Crimes With Unique  
Elements* .....12

1. Crimes Against Humanity Must Be Committed As Part of a  
Widespread or Systematic Attack Against a Civilian Population ....13

2. The “Widespread or Systematic” Element of Crimes Against  
Humanity Sets Them Apart from Other Crimes and Torts .....16

C.	<i>Crimes Against Humanity Are Among the Few Crimes Recognized as “Violations of the Law of Nations” for Purposes of the ATS</i>	17
II.	CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY ARE OF UNIQUE SIGNIFICANCE, MEANING, AND HARM	20
A.	<i>The Legal Significance of Crimes Against Humanity Transcends That of Other Crimes</i>	20
B.	<i>Naming Crimes Against Humanity Has Important Expressive Functions</i>	21
	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE/VOLUME LIMITATIONS UNDER RULE 32(A)	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Al Bahlul v. United States*,  
767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....7

*Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.*,  
416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....16

*Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.*,  
No. C 99-02506 SI, 2007 WL 2349343 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007).....14

*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*,  
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 3, 10, 12, 19

*Doe v. Drummond Co.*,  
No. 2:09-CV-01041-RDP, 2010 WL 9450019 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 30, 2010) .....14

*Doe v. Saravia*,  
348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....19

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*,  
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....17

*Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.*,  
414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....19

*In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.*,  
792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....19

<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	12, 19
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14, 19
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 01 CIV.9882(DLC), 2006 WL 3469542 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2006).....	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , No. ICTR-96-4-T (Sept. 2, 1998) .....	14, 15
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , No. IT-95-14-A (July 29, 2004).....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , Nos. IT-96-23, IT-96-23/1-A (June 12, 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Prosecutor v. Kupreskic</i> , No. IT-95-16-T (Jan. 14, 2000) .....	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Limaj</i> , No. IT-03-66-t (Nov. 30, 2005) .....	14, 15

*Prosecutor v. Semanza,*

No. ICTR-97-20 (May 15, 2003).....13

*Prosecutor v. Tadic,*

No. IT-94-1-A (App. Chamber, Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia,  
Oct. 2, 1995).....8

*Prosecutor v. Tadic,*

No. IT-94-1-T (May 7, 1997) ..... 15, 16, 22

*Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively,*

960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 13, 19

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,*

542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 17, 18

*United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado,*

700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012) .....18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1350 ..... 3, 5, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1350, note ..... 5, 16



**Other Authorities**

Agreement between the United Nations and the Government of Sierra Leone on  
Establishing a Special Court for Sierra Leone (with Statute),  
Sierra Leone-U.N., Jan. 16, 2002, 2178 U.N.T.S. 137 .....9

Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, art. 6(c),  
59 Stat. 1546, 1547, E.A.S. No. 472, 82 U.N.T.S. 284 ..... 8, 12

Convention with Respect to the Laws and Customs of War on Land  
(Hague II), July 29, 1899, 32 Stat. 1803, 1 Bevans 247, 26 Martens  
Nouveau Recueil (ser. 2) 949, 187 Consol. T.S. 429 .....7

Declaration Renouncing the Use, in Time of War, of Certain Explosive  
Projectiles, Nov. 29/Dec. 11, 1868, 1 AJIL 95 .....7

*Gbagbo and Blé Goudé Case*, International Criminal Court,  
<https://www.icc-cpi.int/cdi/gbagbo-goude>.....11

*Home*, United Nations International Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia,  
<http://www.icty.org/> .....11

*ICC—Welcome to the International Criminal Court*,  
International Criminal Court, <https://www.icc-cpi.int/>.....11

*ICTR Basic Documents and Case Law*, International Criminal Tribunal for  
Rwanda, <http://www.ictrcaselaw.org/>.....11

International Criminal Court, *Elements of Crimes* (2011).....20

International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for  
Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for  
Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of  
Neighbouring States, U.N. Doc. S/res/955 (1994), 33 I.L.M. 1598, 1603.....9

Law on the Establishment of Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of  
Cambodia for the Prosecution of Crimes Committed During the Period of  
Democratic Kampuchea (2001) (Cambodia), as amended by  
NS/RKM/1004/006 (Oct. 27, 2004) .....9

Laws and Customs of War on Land (Hague IV), 18 October 1907, 187 CTS 227...7

Principles of International Law Recognized in the Charter of the Nürnberg  
Tribunal and in the Judgment of the Tribunal, 5 UN GAOR Supp. (No. 12),  
U.N. Doc. A/1316 (1950); 1950 ILC Yb 374, vol. II; 44 AJIL 126 (1950).....8

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90..... *passim*

Statute of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible  
for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the  
former Yugoslavia Since 1991, U.N. GAOR, May 19, 1993,  
U.N. Doc S/25704.....9

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 .....2

**Treatises**

Beth Van Schaack, *The Definition of Crimes Against Humanity: Resolving the Incoherence*, 37 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 787 (1999).....6, 8

Darryl Robinson, *Defining “Crimes Against Humanity” at the Rome Conference*, 93 Am. J. Int'l L. 43 (1999) .....15

David Luban, *A Theory of Crimes Against Humanity*, 29 Yale J. Int'l L. 85 (2004) ..... 8, 19, 21

*Encyclopedia of Genocide and Crimes Against Humanity* (Dinah L. Shelton ed., 2005).....12

*Forging a Convention for Crimes Against Humanity* (Leila Nadya Sadat ed., 2011).....12

Law Library of Congress, *Multinational report: Crimes Against Humanity Statutes and Criminal Code Provisions*, April 2010 .....9

M. Brinton Lykes and Marcie Mersky, *Reparations and Mental Health: Psychosocial Interventions Towards Healing, Human Agency and Rethreading Social Realities* (Pablo de Greif ed., 2006).....22

M. Cherif Bassiouni, *Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law* (2d ed. 1999) .....11

M. Cherif Bassiouni, *Crimes Against Humanity: the Case for a Specialized Convention*, 9 Wash. U. Global Stud. L. Rev. 575 (2010) .....10

Naomi Roht-Arriaza, *Foreword, in Digest of Latin American Jurisprudence: On International Crimes*, ix (2010) .....10

Richard Vernon, *What is a Crime against Humanity?*,  
10 J. Pol. Phil. 231 (2002)..... 8, 16

Robert Dubler, *What’s in a Name? A Theory of Crimes Against Humanity*,  
15 Austl. Int’l L. J. 85 (2008) ..... 16, 20

Saira Mohamed, *Reconciling Mass Atrocity and the Criminal Law*,  
124 Yale L. J. 1628 (2015) ..... 22, 23

William A. Schabas, *Unimaginable Atrocities: Justice, Politics, and Rights at the War Crimes Tribunals* (2012).....12
